LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

PRESIDENT
CHARLES B. ODOM, M.D.
2815 DIVISION ST., #202
METAIRIE, LA 70002

IKE MUSLOW, M.D., VICE-CHANCELLOR LOUISIANA STATE UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER SHREVEPORT, LA 71130

F. P. BORDELON, JR., M.D. P. O. BOX 154 MARKSVILLE, LA 71351



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY-TREASURER
J. MORGAN LYONS, M.D.
830 UNION STREET, SUITE 100
TELEPHONE: (504) 524-6763
NEW ORLEANS, LA 70112-1499

VICE-PRESIDENT
RICHARD M. NUNNALLY, M.D.
5000 HENNESSY BOULEVARD
BATON ROUGE, LA 70809

ANTHONY J. HACKETT, JR., M.D. 2500 LOUISIANA AVENUE NEW ORLEANS, LA 70115

GERALD R. LANASA, M.D. 433 METAIRIE ROAD, SUITE 602 METAIRIE, LA 70005

In the Matter of LLOYD A. Mc LAUGHLIN, M.D.

1

CONSENT ORDER

Information was provided to the Louisiana State Board of Medical Examiners ("Board") indicating that a Bill of Information was returned on June 18, 1984, in the Superior Court of the County of Sacramento, State of California, charging Lloyd Α. Mc Laughlin. ("Dr. Mc Laughlin") with multiple counts of violating sections 288(a), 1203.066(a)(8) and 1203.66(a)(9) of Penal Code of the State of More particularly, Dr. Mc Laughlin was charged with California. unlawful, lewd, and lascivious sexual conduct with minors under the age of fourteen and eleven years of age, respectively. 1 The information provided to the Board also reveals that on August 23, 1984, Dr. Mc Laughlin entered a plea of guilty to 12 counts of violating

¹ People of the State of California v. Lloyd A. Mc Laughlin, (Superior Ct., Sacramento County, Cal., 1984) (Info. No. 069084, pp. 1-19).

section 288(a) of the Penal Code as charged in counts one, two, three, four, six, eight, nine, twelve, thirteen, twenty-four, twenty-seven, and twenty-eight of the Bill of Information, 2 counts of violating section 1203.066(a)(8) as charged in counts one and nine and 2 counts of violating section 1203.066(a)(9) as charged in counts nine and twenty-four.²

Based upon the information received, the Board issued a Notice of Hearing advising Dr. Mc Laughlin of the initiation of formal adjudicatory proceedings under the Louisiana Medical Practice Act, LSA-R.S. 37:1261 et seq. At the same time, and alternative to formal proceedings, the Board determined that it would accept Dr. Mc Laughlin's execution of an Order by virtue of which the physician would consent to revocation of his license to practice medicine in the state of Louisiana. The Board has so advised Dr. Mc Laughlin, who, in response, and as evidenced by his subscription hereto, has accepted the disposition proposed by the Board in lieu of formal administrative proceedings.

The crimes to which Dr. Mc Laughlin has plead guilty would constitute separate violations of the Louisiana Medical Practice Act, La. Rev. Stat., Title 37, Section 1261-91, and, upon proof of the same at administrative hearing, provide lawful cause for the revocation of

²People of the State of California v. Lloyd A. Mc Laughlin, (Entry of Plea of Guilty, Book 4, p. 587, August 23, 1984, pp. 1-2).

Dr. Mc Laughlin's license to medicine in practice the state of Louisiana.3

Recognizing his right to have the charges specified against him adjudicated, pursuant to LSA-R.S. 49:955-58, to be represented therein by legal counsel of his choice and to a final decision rendered upon written findings of fact and conclusions of law, Dr. Mc Laughlin, nonetheless, hereby waives his right to formal adjudication of such charges, pursuant to LSA-R.S. 49:959(D) and acknowledges, accepts and consents to entry of the following Order.

Accordingly, in consideration of the foregoing and pursuant to the authority invested in the Board by LSA-R.S. 37:1285 and LSA-R.S. 49:955(D),

IT IS ORDERED that the licensure of Lloyd A. Mc Laughlin, M.D. to practice medicine in the state of Louisiana be and the same is hereby REVOKED.

New Orleans, Louisiana, this 13 day of _______, 1985.

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS

President

³La. Rev. Stat., Title 37, Section 1285, provides, in pertinent part: The Board may ... revoke any license or permit ... issued under this Part for the following causes:

Conviction of a crime or entry of a plea of guilty ... to a criminal charge.